Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject:

Constitution of Committee for assessment/consideration of applications for compassionate appointment/monetary compensation and appointment of UT Level Nodal Officer & Divisional/ District Level Welfare Officers in the Jal Department under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme 2022.

Government Order No.279-JK(JSD) of 2024 Dated:19.12.2024

In supersession of Government Order No. 217-JK(JSD) of 2024 dated 10.10.2024 & Government Order No. 226-JK(JSD) of 2024 dated 10.10.2024, sanction is hereby accorded to the Committee, comprising of the following constitution assessment/consideration of applications for compassionate appointment/ monetary compensation in terms of S.O. 397 dated 16.08.2024 in the Jal Shakti Department:-

1.	Mr. Naseer Ahmad Wani, Special Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department	Chairman
2.	Mr. Rehmatullah, Under Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.	
3.	Ms. Arifa Ashraf, Under Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.	Member Secretary

Director Finance, Jal Shakti Department and Technical Officer to the concerned Chief Engineer(s) will be Co-opted Members of the Committee.

Further, the following Officers are hereby appointed as UT Level Nodal Officers & Divisional/District Level Welfare Officers in the Jal Shakti Department under the said scheme for the purpose of monitoring the implementation of the Scheme:-

1.	Mr. Naseer Ahmad Wani, Special Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department	UT Level Nodal Officer.
2.	Technical Officer to Chief Engineer (Concerned)	Divisional Level Welfare Officer
3	Executive Engineer (Concerned)	District Level Welfare, Officer of their respective Division

Concerned Assistant Executive Engineer (AEE) of respective Sub- Division of Jal Shakti department shall assist the District Level Welfare Officer (concerned Executive Engineer) and also offer necessary assistance to the applicant in obtaining essential documents/certificates from Government offices and uploading them on the designated portal. They shall maintain the updated records in the matter and visit the house of the deceased as and when required.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra)IAS Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Jal Shakti Department.

No.JSD-Admn02/65/2022(7027419)

Dated:19.12.2024

- Copy to the:-
 - 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
 - Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
 Director Finance, Jal Shakti Department.

4. Special Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.

5. Director, Achieve, Archeology & Museums, J&K

6. All Chief Engineers, Jal Shakti Department

7. Additional Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department

8. OSD with Honble Minister, Jal Shakti Department.

Deputy Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.

10. Under Secretary to the Government (concerned), Jal Shakti Department.

- 11. PS to the Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 12. Website, Jal Shakti Department.
- 13. Government Order file.(w.2.s.c.)

(Ajaz Ahmad) Deputy Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department